

McKENZIE GROUP CONSULTING

anally Country

-1. 1.7 JUN 2009

	pation aned	• 117. =	
, ,		 1131	 ,

Journant No.

TRANSMITTAL FORM

				224400000000000000000000000000000000000
To:	Manly Council		Project No:	03852
Address:	PO Box 82, Manly NS	SW 2095		i ari Sellahed 🔃
Attention:	Customer Service		Date:	15 June 2009
Project:	Shop 39 – John Brer	nan Hair, Stockland	d Balgowlah	
From:	Chris Bailey			
Method of Delivery:				
☐ Mail	Courier	☐ By Hand	☐ Collected	✓ DX
Subject:	Occupation Certifica	te No. 09/2346-2		

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed one (1) copy of the Occupation Certificate No. 09/2346-2 and it's attachment in accordance with Clause 151 (2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000, issued for the above project together with a cheque of \$30.00 being the lodgement fee.

Attachments

- 1. Fire safety Schedule.
- 2. Applications for Interim Occupation Certificate.
- Installation Certificate of Compliance for Fire Sprinklers, Fire Hydrants & Fire Extinguishers prepared by 3. Tyco Fire & Security, dated 28 May 2009.
- 4. Base Building Interim Occupation Certificate, prepared by City Plan Services, dated 25 May 2009.
- Installation Certificate of Compliance for Hydraulic Services prepared by Boone & Willard Plumbing, 5. dated 25 May 2009.
- Installation Certificate of Compliance for Mechanical Services, prepared by Baratech Pty Ltd. dated 4 6. June 2009.
- 7. Installation Certificate of Compliance for EWIS System prepared by Heyday Group, dated 4 June 2009.
- Final Fire Safety Certificate prepared by Complete Fire, dated 10 June 2009.
- Compliance Certificate in accordance with installation of Joinery prepared by Alco Joinery Pty Ltd, dated 9. 12 May 2009.
- Letter with regards to Certificate for Structural Design prepared by Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd, dated 10. 7 May 2009. CELTIFIEL

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS

Level 6 / 189 Kent Street Sydney New South Wales 2000 Telephone 02 8298 6800 Facsimile 02 8298 6899 email@mckenzie-group.com.au www.mckenzie-group.com.au

Offices in Melbourne and Brisbane



- 11. Facsimile prepared by Alco Joinery Pty Ltd, dated 12 June 2009.
- 12. Certificate of Compliance with regards to Plumbing prepared by Vans Plumbing Service Pty Ltd, dated 12 June 2009.
- 13. Certificate of Compliance Electrical work prepared by Tekin Group, dated 12 June 2009.

Please provide a receipt upon completion of payment process and note our reference.

If you require further information please contact me on (02) 8298 6800.

Regards,

7 Level 324 8

Per Chris Bailey Assistant Building Surveyor McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW) Pty Ltd ACN 093 211 995

Copy To:	Attention:	Address:
John Brennan Franchising	John Brennan	1/5 Prosperity Parade, Warriewood NSW 2102



REF: 03852-060C2



M & K E N Z I E

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE No. 09/2346-2

issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 109C (1) (c) and 109H

Owner

Name: Address: Stockland Trust Management Limited

Level 25, 133 Castlereagh Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Property Details

Address

Shop 39 - Stockland Balgowlah, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah

Municipality: Manly Council

Building Details

Part: Use: Shop 39 Hair Salon

BCA classification:

6

Development Consent

Certificate no.:

DA35/09

Date of Determination:

13 March 2009

Construction Certificate

Certificate no.:

09/2346-1

Date of Determination:

15 May 2009

Determination

Type of Certificate:

Final

Approved/Refused:

Approved

Date of Determination:

15 June 2009

Attachments

- 1. Fire safety Schedule.
- 2. Applications for Interim Occupation Certificate.
- Installation Certificate of Compliance for Fire Sprinklers, Fire Hydrants & Fire Extinguishers prepared by Tyco Fire & Security, dated 28 May 2009.
- Base Building Interim Occupation Certificate, prepared by City Plan Services, dated 25 May 2009.
- 5. Installation Certificate of Compliance for Hydraulic Services prepared by Boone & Willard Plumbing, dated 25 May 2009.
- Installation Certificate of Compliance for Mechanical Services, prepared by Baratech Pty Ltd, dated 4
 June 2009.
- 7. Installation Certificate of Compliance for EWIS System prepared by Heyday Group, dated 4 June 2009.
- Final Fire Safety Certificate prepared by Complete Fire, dated 10 June 2009.
- Compliance Certificate in accordance with installation of Joinery prepared by Alco Joinery Pty Ltd, dated 12 May 2009.
- Letter with regards to Certificate for Structural Design prepared by Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd, dated
 May 2009.



BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS

Fire Safety Schedule (Pursuant to Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000)

	Items to be inspected or tested as nominated by the relevant authority	Deemed to satisfy installation standard/code/conditions of approval
1.	Access Panels, Doors and Hoppers to Fire Resisting Shafts	BCA Clause C3.13 & AS1905.1-2005, AS1905.2-2005
2.	Automatic Activation & Manual Controls for Retail Systems	Alternative Solutions Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
3.	Automatic Fail Safe Devices	BCA 2006 Part C3 & D2.21
4.	Automatic Fire Detection and Alarm System including Mimic Panels & Red Strobe Light	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2a & AS1670.1-2004, AS3786-1993 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
5.	Automatic Fire Suppression System (Sprinkler)	BCA 2006 E1.5, Spec E1.5 & AS2118.1-1999 as varied by Alternative Solutions Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev1.5, dated 19 June 2007
6.	Automatic Sliding Door Operation at Mall Entries/Exits	Alternative Solutions Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev1.5, dated 19 June 2007
7.	Carpark & Retail Smoke Detection – Connection to Approved Monitoring to a Fire Station Dispatch Centre	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev1.5, dated 19 June 2007.
8.	Carpark Travel Distances	Alternative Solution Resport prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
9.	Building Occupant Warning System	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
10.	Egress Door for After Hours Staff	Alternative Solutions Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
11.	Egress Path Marking on Floor of Back of House & Storage Areas & Loading Docks	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
12.	Emergency Lifts, including Lift F1 & Building G Lift	BCA 2006 E3.4 & AS1735.2-1997 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
13.	Emergency Management Plan & Fire Safety Management in use Plan	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
14.	Emergency Lighting	BCA 2006 E4.2, E4.4 & AS/NZS 2293.1 - 2005
15.	Emergency Warning & Intercommunication System	BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS 1670.4 - 2004 & AS 4428.4 - 2004 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
16.	Exit Signs	BCA 2006 E4.5, E4.6 & E4.8 and AS/NZS 2293.1 – 2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
17.	Fire Control Centres & Access to Sprinkler Valve & Pump Room	BCA 2006 E1.8 & Spec E1.8
18.	Fire Dampers	BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15 & AS/NZS 1668.1 – 1998, AS 1682.2 – 1991, AS1682.1-1990, AS1682.2-1990 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
19.	Fire Doors	BCA 2006 Spec C3.4 & AS1905.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev

	Items to be inspected or tested as nominated by the relevant authority	Deemed to satisfy installation standard/code/conditions of approval
	by the relevant authority	20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
36.	Power Supply for Retail Smoke Exhaust	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
37.	Retail Ceiling Heights	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
38.	Separation of Escalators & Lifts Shops Connecting Carpark Levels & Retail levels	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
39.	Smoke Baffles between retail mail & Specialty Shops	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
40.	Smoke Baffles to Coles Tenancy	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
41.	Smoke Baffles to Mini Major	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
42.	Smoke Control System	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2b & AS 1668.1 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
43.	Smoke Dampers	BCA 2006 E2.2
44.	Smoke Detectors & Heat Detectors	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2a & AS1670.1-2004, AS3786-1993 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
45.	Smoke Doors	BCA 2006 Spec. C3.4
46.	Smoke Exhaust for Major Tenancies	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
47.	Smoke Exhaust System for retail	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
48.	Smoke Seals & Doors	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
49.	Smoke Separation of Retail Tenancies Smaller than 1,000 m2	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
50.	Stair Pressurisation including Stair F1 & Building G Stair	BCA 2006 E2.3, AS1668.1-2004 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
51.	Supply Air Shut Down in Retail	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
52.	Vertical Separation of Openings in External Walls Towers A, C, E, F, G & H	BCA 2006 C2.6 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007
53.	Wall-Wetting Sprinkler & Drencher Systems	BCA 2006 C3.4 & D1.7
54.	Warning and Operational Signs	EPA regulation (Reg 183) BCA 2006 E3.3 (lifts) D2.23 Signs on Exit Doors
55.	Zone Smoke Control System	BCA E2.2 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire ref 20050098 Rev 1.5, dated 19 June 2007





APPLICATION FORM / APPOINTMENT OF PRINCIPAL CERTIFY NG AUTHORITY / NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

Environms (tal Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 81A(b1)(f), 81A(2), 81A(4, 36(1), 86(2) and 109C(1)(b)

!/We the undersig	ed hereby	make application	n to McKenzle Group Consu ting (NSW) Pty Ltd for:
Z	ruction Ce	rtificate	
	r alying Deve	olopment Certificat	te
□ _○	e pation Cert	ificate: Goole	
To a	: :point I id as the Pi		from Mck anzie Group Consulting (NS 1') Authority for the project.
Applicant		Name: ,\ddress:	John Brenna. Franchising 115 Procpetty Pole Warrismond
		Tel:	99799633 Fax: 9979 7244
Owner of build (if not Applican		Name: Address:	Stockland Bolgarich 197-215 Sondiamire st Balgonlah
		ïel:	Fax:
Consent of all (Signatures)	wner(s)	I/We consent to	this application for to Attached Letter.
Subject land		Address:	Shop 39 117-215 Condanine of Balgowlat
		Lot/Partion: Section: DP No::	Shop 39.
		Municipality	MANLY
Description of development ☑ Building wor		Description:	Hairdressing Salan

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTAN'S

McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW) Pty Ltd - ACN 093 211 995

Suite 1801, Level 6 / 189 Kent Street Sydney New South Willes 2000 Telephone 02 8298 6800 Facsimile 02 8298 6899 www.mckenzigetoup.com.au

Heyday Group



Heyday Group Pty Ltd ABN 82 121 276 168

ACC Technologies Heyday Communications Heyday Electrics Heyday Fire Technologies

Locked Bag 2047 North Ryde NSW 1670

9 Waterloo Road North Ryde NSW 2113

Telephone (02) 9855 6666 Facsimite (02) 9855 6655 Email info@heyday.com.au

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Pursuant to the	ne provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1.
IAndre (Name of Cer	ew Mitchellof
	9 Waterloo Rd, North Ryde, NSW, 2113(Address)
hereby certify	: -
That the e	wis system installed in the building project (SHOP 39) complies with:-
a) The rel	evant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,
41	BCA 2006 Clause E4.9
	hitectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited rand released for construction.
	evant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia cation A1.3)
d) The foll	owing Australian Standards:AS1670 Pt 4 2004
e) Other p	ractices or standards relied upon for this certification:NIL
170 011 770 0	
f) Exclusion	ons: YES/NONIL
Full Name of	Certifier:Andrew Mitchell
Qualification	s and experience:Electrician
Address of C	ertifier:c/o 9 Waterloo Rd, North Ryde, 2113
Phone numb	ers: Bus98556666Fax98556691Mob0416076835
Signature:	Date4th June 2009



Shop 32-33	Craig Cook Meats
Shop 34	Healthy Life
Shop 35	Sushi Bar
Shop 36	Michel's Patisserie
Shop 37	OPSM
Shop 38	3 Mobile
Shop 39	John Brenan
Shop 40	T-Life
Shop 41	EB Games
Shop 42	Kodak
Shop 43	Mandarin Massage

Shop 44	Leading Edge Jewellers
Shop 45-46	Lin & Barrett
Shop 47	Blue Illusion
Shop 48	AV Simon
Shop 49	OptusYes
Shop 50 -51	Roaming Bird
Shop 72	Norton St
Shop 73	Pharmacy Select
Shop 74	Double Bay Clothing
Shop 75	Supanews

Full Name of Certifier	:Anthony Rocca
Qualifications and exp	perience:Project Manager
Address of Certifier:	Unit 1 2-8 South Street Rydalmere 2116
Phone numbers:	_Bus(02) 96388500FAX(02) 9638 8599
Signature:	Date 28 5 69



SCHEDULE 1

1. Attachments to the Interim Occupation Certificate

Title	Prepared By	Reference	Date
Occupation Certificate Application			
Design Certificate – Electrical Services	Hayday Group	_	23.04.09
Design Certificate – Electrical Fire Services	Hayday Group	-	13.05.09
Design Statement – Fire sprinkler system, fire hydrant system, fire extinguishers	Wormald	•	13.05.09
Design Statement – Hydraulic Services	Harris Page & Associates P/L	-	13.05.09
Design Certificate – Hydraulic Drawings	Murray Bryant	=	20.04.09
Design Approval Statement – Civil Roadworks	Manly Council	Dwgs No. C-RW- 00 to C-RW07 & C-RW10	22.10.08
Design Certificate – Mechanical Services	Baratech Pty Ltd	-	08.05.09
Design Certificate – Mechanical Services carpark, levels R1 & R2	Baratech Pty Ltd	-	08.05.09
As Built Mechanical Drawings	Baratech Pty Ltd	Dwgs. No. MS- P0-01 to MS-R2- 03	-
Section 73 Certificate	Sydney Water	Case No. 105989	05.02.09
Levy Receipt	Long Service Payments Corporation	67018	23.02.09
Receipt re: DA Condition ANS27	Roads & Traffic Authority NSW	1287580	19.06.08
Final Fire Safety Report	NSW Fire Brigades	-	14.05.09
Alternative Solution Report	Defire (NSW) Pty Ltd	Report No. 20050098 R1.9	30.04.09
Alternative Solution Assessment Report – Plant Room Ceiling Heights	BCA Logic	05117-r11/rp	06.05.09
Termite Barrier Warranty	Sherlock Pest Control	2009-5-1300	27.03.09
Installation Certificate – DA Conditions DA9 & DA10	Ward Civil Engineering	-	07.05.09
Installation Certificate DA Conditions DA10 & DA225	Ward Civil Engineering	-	07.05.09
Design Certification – DA Conditions DA9, DA10 & DA225	BG&E Pty Ltd	•	08.04.09
Email re: DA Condition ANS26	Abigroup Contractors P/L	•	25.03.09
Installation Certificate – DA Conditions ANS15, ANS16, ANS18 & ANS19	Ward Civil Engineering	•	14.05.09
Letter re: Roadwork drawings approval	Roads & Traffic Authority	Dwgs No. C-RW- 04 & C-RW-02	06.04.09
Fire Test Report – Décor Trend Acoustic Board	AWTA Product Testing	-	25.01.08



Title	Prepared By	Reference	Date
Fire Test Report – Rotary glasswool insulation blanket	CSR Building Materials Research	340	31.10.96
Fire Test Report - Glasswool	CSIRO Manufacturing &	FNC0353	23.09.05
building blanket	Infrastructure technology		
Letter re: Ozone depleating potential	CSR Bradford Insulation	-	March 2008
Fire Test Report - Flooring	AWTA Textile Testing	2194/1	20,02.04
Fire Test Report - Flooring	AWTA Textile Testing	2194/19	20.02.04
Slip Resistance Test Report	CSIRO Building Construction and Engineering	EN13/739	20.12.00
Slip Resistance Test Report	CSIRO Industrial Research Services	EN13/580	27.10.04
Fire Test Report	CSIRO Manufacturing & Infrastructure technology	FNR0128	08.04.08
Fire Test Report	CSIRO Manufacturing & Infrastructure technology	FNR0140	14.05.04
Slip Resistance Test Report	CSIRO Bullding Construction and Engineering	EN13/518	06.08.99
Structural Inspection Certificate	BG&E Pty Ltd	-	20.04.09
Installation Certificate – Steel handrail/balustrades	Tie Fabrications Pty Ltd	-	20.04.09
Certificate of Structural Adequacy	M+G Consulting	-	27.04.09
Fire Safety Certificate – Fire rated roller shutters	Thompson's Roller Shutters Pty Ltd	-	30.04.09
Fire Safety Certificate – Fire rated roller shutters	Thompson's Roller Shutters Pty Ltd	-	30.04.09
Final Fire Safety Certificate Access Panels, doors and hoppers to fire resisting shaft Fire doors Separation of retail amenities Smoke doors Smoke seals + doors	Building Products Australia		27.04.09
Final Fire Safety Certificate Fire seals protecting openings Fire separation of equipment Separation of loading dock from retail Fire separation of tower B & D together with basement carpark & podium level Separation of retail amenities Separation of travelators & lift shafts Vertical separation of openings in external walls Towers A, C, E, F, G & H	DJD Brick & Blocklaying P/L	-	28.04.09
Final Fire Safety Certificate Fire seals protecting openings Fire separation of tower B & D together with basement carpark & podium level Hose reel system	Boone & Willard Plumbing	-	29.04.09
Interim Fire Safety Certificate Emergency lifts Fire separation of tower B & D together with basement carpark & podium level Warning and Operational Signs	Schindler Lifts	-	30.04.09
	Wormald	-	12.05.09



SCHEDULE 2 FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE

FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE
Access Panels, doors and hoppers to fire resisting shaft	BCA 2006 C3.13; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.13; AS1905.1-2005, AS1905.2-2005
Automatic activation and manual controls for retail systems	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Automatic fail safe devices	BCA 2006 Part C3 & D2.21; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 Part C3 & D2.21
Automatic fire detection and alarm system, including mimic panels + red strobe light	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2a; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2, Spec E2.2a; AS1670.1-2004; AS3786-1993; as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Automatic fire suppression system (sprinkler)	BCA 2006 E1.5, Spec E1.5; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.5, Spec E1.5; AS2118.1-1999 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Automatic sliding door operation at mall entries/exits	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Carpark & retail smoke detection – connection to approved monitoring to a fire station dispatch centre	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Carpark travel distances	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Building occupant warning system	BCA2006 Spec E2.2a as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Egress door for after hours staff	BCA 2006 D2.19, D2.20 & D2.21 and Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Egress path marking on floor of back of house + storage areas and loading dock	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Emergency lighting	BCA 2006 E4.2, E4.4; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.2, E4.4; AS/NZ\$2293.1-2005
Emergency Lifts, including lift F1 and Building G Lift	BCA 2006 E3.4 & AS1735.2-1997 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Emergency Management Plan and Fire Safety Management in use Plan Emergency warning and intercommunication	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, AS4428.4-
system	2004 as varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Exit signs	BCA 2006 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; AS/NZS2293.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09



A CAR AND COLORS OF PERSONS OF PARTY COLORS OF THE COLORS	the state of the s
FIRE SAFETY MEASURES	STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE
tenancies (>1,000 m2)	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08,04,09
Maximum travel distances for individual smaller tenancies (<1,000 m2)	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Mechanical air handling system	BCA 2006 E2.2; Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2;
	AS/NZS1668.1-1998 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
	Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Operation of louvers and doors within the rooflight/pavilion over the escalators to the plaza	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
level and provision of an exit door within this area	
Portable fire extinguishers	BCA 2006 E1.6; Building L community club &
	Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.6 & AS2444-
Part of Part o	2004
Retail Population + Exit widths	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Power supply for retail smoke exhaust	BCA 2008 E2.2b and AS/NZS1668.1-1998 &
•	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
Retail ceiling heights	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Retail Ceiling Heights	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Separation of travelators & lifts shafts connecting	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
carpark levels + retail levels	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Separation of retail amenities from fire isolated	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
passageway R09	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke baffles between retail mall and specialty	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
shops	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke baffles to Coles tenancy	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke baffles to mini major	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke control System	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2b & AS1668.1 as
	varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared
	by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
Smoke dampers	08.04.09
Smoke detectors and heat detectors	BCA 2006 E2.2
Official detectors and fleat detectors	BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2a & AS1670.1-2004,
	AS3786-1993 & Alternative Solution Report
	prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8
	dated 08.04.09
Smoke doors	BCA 2006 Spec C3.4
Smoke exhaust for major tenancies	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke exhaust system for retail & mall	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
Smake guard containment custoins to life do	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke guard containment curtains to lift doors in carpark and retail levels where the shafts also	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
connect storeys above the podium	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke seals + doors	Alternative Caluties Beach
	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Smoke separation of retail tenancies smaller than	Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire
1,000 m2	Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Stair pressurisation including stair F1 + Building G	BCA 2006 E2.3, AS1668.1-2004 & Alternative

INSTALLATION CERTIFICATION / RETAIL TENANCIES

PROJECT: THE VILLAGE, BALGOWLAH

ADDRESS: 197-215 CONDAMINE ST, BALGOWLAH 2093

Pursi	uant to the provisions of Clause A2.2(a)(iii) of the Building Code of Australia Vol 1.
I (Nam	Justin GealeofBoone & Willard Plumbing ne of Certifier) (Firm)
	Unit 13 / 5 Meridian Pl. Baulkham Hills(Address)
Th at comp	theHydraulic services(building work/element) installed in the building projectly with:-
a)	The relevant clauses of the Building Code of Australia,
b)	The architectural/services/structural plans and specifications approved by the Accredited Certifier and released for construction.
c)	The relevant Australian Standards listed in the Building Code of Australia (Specification A1.3)
d)	The following Australian Standards:AS 3500
e)	Other practices or standards relied upon for this certification:
f)	Exclusions: NO
Full N	Name of Certifler:Justin Geale
Quali	fications and experience:20 years Licenced Plumber
Addr	ess of Certifier: Unit 13 / 5 Meridian Pl. Baulkham Hills
Phon	e numbers: Bus8883 0177Fax9836 4930Mob0419 402 621
Signa	Date25/05/09



Fire Safety Certificate

Issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, Clauses 170 to 174

Type of Certificate

Final

Owner / Agent

I. Glenn Howes

Address

of 58 Denning st Coogee

Certify that:

each of the essential fire safety measures specified in the current fire safety schedule for the building to which the certificate relates:

a) has been assessed by a properly qualified person, and

b) was found, when it was assessed, to be capable of performing to at least the standard required by the current fire safety schedule for the building for which the certificate is issued.

Identification of Building

Street

Condamine St

House/Unit No. or Building Name

Stockland Balgowlah

Side of Street

Western

Nearest Cross Street

Sydney Rd

Particulars of Building

Scope

Part

Description of Part (where applicable)

Shop

House/Unit No. or Building Name

Shop 39-John Brennan Hair

Date of Assessment

10th June 2009

Owner's Details

Name

Stockland Corporation Limited -ACN 000 181 733

Address

Level 25, 133 Castlereagh Street

Sydney 2000 Australia



 in the case of a (interim or final) fire safety certificate for a new building (not an alteration to, or enlargement or extension of an existing building) must test the operation of each item of fire safety equipment installed in the building.

Note 3

The relevant essential fire safety measures are those specified in the most recent fire safety schedule, attached to one of the following:

- development consent for a change of building use; or
- complying development certificate for the erection of a building or a change of building use; or
- construction certificate for proposed building work, including building work associated with a change of building use; or
- a fire safety order.

The fire safety schedule will also identify standard of performance for each essential fire safety measure.

Page 3 of 3

10 Car 10



Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd

ACN 130 522 851
Structural and Civil Engineering
Suite 6, Level 5
22 Central Ave, Manly
P.O. Box 1044
Manly NSW 1655

P (02) 9976 0070 F (02) 9976 0095

7 May 2009

Alco Joinery Pty Ltd 5 Pooley St Ryde NSW 2112

Attention:

Mr Alan Cook

Dear Alan,

Subject:

Fitout of Shop 039, The Village, Condamine St, Balgowlah

Certificate for Structural Design

Please find attached copies of engineering sketch 8168-S1.00 relating to the proposed fit out of shop 039, The Village, Condamine St, Balgowlah.

I certify that the structural engineering design of each door header beam shown on the abovementioned plans has been carried out in accordance with the BCA, relevant Australian Standards and normal engineering practice to support a total glazing load of 450kg.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries regarding this project or require any further structural engineering advice.

Yours sincerely,

Simon Waddington

Sina abolish

MIEAust CPEng NPER (Structural)

Director

Waddington Consulting Pty Ltd

Vans Plumbing Service Pty Ltd

1 Warks Hill Rd, Kurrajong Heights NSW 2758
PH. 0409319841 FX 0245677333

Licence Number 170094c

ABN 53135916826

12th June 2009

Certificate of Compliance

I hereby certify that all plumbing works completed at John Brennan Hair, Baigowiah NSW, are in compliance with AS3500 and part J of the BCA in reference to energy efficiency.

With Regards

David Van-Ingen Director

Mike Gooley

From:

Ben Taylor [ben.taylor@stockland.com.au]

Sent:

Friday, 12 June 2009 7:08 PM

To:

Tara Williams

Cc:

Mike Gooley; Chris Bailey

Subject:

RE: John Brennan Hair Salon, Balgowlah

Attachments: DOC090612-017.pdf; SM813947.pdf

Attached is certification from shopfitter for John Brennan

we would be grateful for an OC or verbal confirmation prior to trade at 9:00am Monday

aplogies for late notice

regards

Ben

From: Tara Williams [mailto:twilliams@mckenzie-group.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 12 June 2009 5:46 PM
To: Steven Pejic; Anthony Martin; Aleisha O'Connor; Ben Taylor

Cc: Mike Gooley; Chris Bailey

Subject: John Brennan Hair Salon, Balgowlah

We have not issued the OC for the above tenancy as we are still waiting on certification.

If you have any questions with regards to the above, please do not hesitate to contact Chris Bailey or Mike Gooley.

Tara Williams

Administration Assistant McKenzie Group Consulting Suite 601, Level 6/189 Kent Street Sydney NSW 2000 T (02) 8298 6800 F (02) 8298 6899 E twilliams@mckenzie-group.com.au W www.mckenzie-group.com.au



Level 6, 189 Kent Street Sydney NSW 2000 Tel +61 2 8298 6800 Fax +61 2 8298 6899 www.mckenzie-group.com.au

Stockland Notice: If this communication has been sent to you by mistake, please delete and notify us. If it has been sent to you by mistake, legal privilege is not waived or lost and you are not entitled to use it in any way. Stockland and its subsidiaries reserve the right to monitor e-mail communication through its networks.